

No. 43078-9-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION 2  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

CATHY JOHNSTON-FORBES,

Appellant

v.

DAWN MATSUNAGA,

Respondent

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
2012 SEP 10 PM 12:54  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY DEPUTY

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Michael H. Bloom, WSB # 30845  
Attorney for Appellant  
One Centerpointe Drive, Ste. 570  
Lake Oswego, Oregon 97035  
(503) 223-2608 Fax (503) 670-7683

**ORIGINAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ..	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Plaintiff's Professional Golfing Background .....	3
B. Safeway Classic Brings Plaintiff to Vancouver .....	5
C. The Collision .....	6
D. Plaintiff's Injuries .....	6
E. Medical Opinions .....	7
F. Tencer Named as an Expert .....	8
G. Motion in Limine .....	10
H. Trial .....	11
V. ARGUMENT .....	11
A. Standard of Review .....	12
B. Summary of Argument .....	13
C. Tencer's Testimony Should Have Been Excluded as Unreliable Scientific Evidence .....	15

D. Tencer’s Testimony Should Have Been Excluded Under ER 702 .....	22
1. Tencer lacks sufficient qualifications .....	22
a. Tencer is not a physician, thus he cannot testify to medical causation of injuries .....	23
b. Tencer is not a licensed engineer, thus he cannot testify to the engineering principles that form the basis of his opinions .....	28
i. Washington law requires a license to practice engineering ...	28
ii. Tencer is not a licensed engineer	29
iii. Tencer’s testimony involves the practice of engineering .....	30
2. Tencer’s opinions are based on based on unsubstantiated assumptions rather than facts .....	33
3. Tencer testimony was not helpful to the jury, it confused the issues and mislead the jury .....	36
E. Tencer’s Testimony Was Prejudicial to the Plaintiff and a New Trial Should Be Ordered .....	39
IV. CONCLUSION .....	42

## TABLE OF CASES

### STATE CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson v. Akzo Nobel Coatings, Inc.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 593, 60 P.3d 857 (2011) . . .	11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 23
<i>Bellevue Plaza, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 121 Wn.2d 397, 851 P.2d 662 (1993) . . . . .	33
<i>Carlton v. Vancouver Care, LLC</i> , 155 Wn. App. 151, 231 P.3d 1241 (2010) . . . . .	23
<i>Ma'ele v. Arrington</i> , 111 Wn. App. 557, 45 P.3d 557 (2002) . . . . .	10, 20, 26, 27
<i>Miller v. Likins</i> , 109 Wn. App. 140, 34 P.3d 835 (2001) . . . . .	12
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Cent. Nat. Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994) . . . . .	13, 33
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. McGrath</i> , 63 Wn. App. 170, 817 P.2d 861 (1991) . . . . .	33
<i>State v. Greene</i> , 139 Wn.2d 64, 984 P.2d 1024 (1999) . . . . .	13
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006) . . . . .	15
<i>State v. Riker</i> , 123 Wn.2d 351, 869 P.2d 43 (1994) . . . . .	15

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007) .....	22
<i>Stedman v. Cooper</i> , No. 66839-1-I, 2012 Wash. App. LEXIS 1921 (August 13, 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>

### OTHER CASES

<i>Clemente v. Blumenberg</i> , 705 N.Y.S.2d 792 (1999) .....	20
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 54 App. D.C. 46, 293 F. 1013 (1923) .....	12, 15
<i>Schultz v. Wells</i> , 13 P.3d 846 (Colo. Ct. App. 2000) .....	21, 22, 36, 37, 38
<i>Tittsworth v. Robinson</i> , 475 S.E.2d 261 (Va. 1996) .....	20
<i>Whiting v. Coultrip</i> , 755 N.E.2d 494 (Ill. App. 2001) .....	20

### STATUTES

RCW 18.43.010 .....	28, 29
RCW 18.43.020 .....	30, 31

## RULES

	<u>Page</u>
ER 102 .....	11
ER 104 .....	11
ER 403 .....	36
ER 702 .....	11, 13, 22, 36

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (6 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1991) .....	27
<i>Taber's Cyclopedic Medical Dictionary</i> (Clayton L. Thomas, M.D. ed.) (18 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1997) .....	26, 27
Thomas L. Bohan, ed. <i>Forensic Accident Investigation: Motor Vehicles -2</i> , (1997) .....	18
